
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, September 28, 2022

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Water Services

Sponsor:  Director of Water Services 

Authorizing a $1,400,000.00 construction contract with SHEDIGS IT, 
L.L.C., for the Supplemental Workforce for Water Distribution System 
Repairs project; and authorizing two successive one-year renewal options 
for a maximum expenditure of $3,400,000.00 with further City Council 
approval.

220854

220854 Fact Sheet

220854 Fiscal Note

220854 Revised Fact Sheet

Ordinance 220854-Docket Memo 9755

Attachments:

Page 1 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43048
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=20de9a62-fe8f-4120-9483-71a471b74e64.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da0023f7-57ac-435c-975d-6317f21921ac.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a60fb309-f7ec-4258-93b6-109d726a2604.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0e15600-fc0c-4765-9a21-fa4bf29f0729.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda September 28, 2022

Sponsor:  Director of Water Services

Authorizing a $3,000,000.00 construction contract with Leath & Sons, 
Inc., for the Sewer Line Repairs at Various Locations Fiscal Year 2023 
(On-Call Contract) project; and authorizing two successive one-year 
renewal options for a maximum expenditure of $9,000,000.00 with further 
City Council approval.

220855

220855 Fact Sheet

220855 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220855-Docket Memo 1648

Attachments:

Sponsor:  Director of Water Services

Authorizing a $1,370,201.23 Design-Build Contract Change Order No. 2 
with Leath & Sons, Inc., for the Water Main Replacement in the Area of 
State Line Road to Mill Street Parkway, W. 46th Street to W. 55th Street 
for a total contract amount of $8,101,695.14.

220856

220856 Fact Sheet

220856 Fiscal Note

Ordinance 220856-Docket Memo 9430-Revised

Attachments:

Aviation

Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department 

Estimating revenue in the amount of $763,000.00 to the Federal Stimulus 
Grants account; and authorizing acceptance of the Infrastructure 
Investment and Jobs Act of 2021 referred to as the Bipartisan 
Infrastructure Law (BIL) Act Grant Offer from the United States of 
America, acting through the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).

220859

220859 Fact Sheet

220859 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

Mayor's Office

Page 2 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43070
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3304cedd-276c-423d-8899-cc657030fd35.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f04bee19-730e-4029-9204-5ec882cf54cd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6f0601fd-e03f-4a66-8e91-4d2c13d5b5a1.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43092
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b47e513b-cdcf-45f6-8ae6-b5c6b14e0079.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0e43ce75-abbf-4823-8b2e-aefd51600645.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8c450636-41a6-4ccd-afb4-cb1978a38421.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43012
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8e63c682-6d14-4b56-a73c-a6568be6b684.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9241fd2e-36f7-494c-9c80-2c320d7a77fa.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda September 28, 2022

Lucas
Sponsor:  Mayor Quinton Lucas

Accepting a $25,000.00 Award from the U.S. Conference of Mayors 
Climate Challenge in recognition of the City’s zero fair zero emissions 
transit initiative; and estimating that amount as revenue and appropriating 
that $25,000.00.

220860

220860 No Fact Sheet

220860 Fiscal Note

220860 Approp Admin

Attachments:

General Services

Sponsor:  Director of General Services

Declaring certain real property generally located at 1200 and 1210 
Broadway, Kansas City, Missouri, surplus to the City's needs; authorizing 
the Director of General Services to offer the sale of the City’s interest in 
this real property in accordance with City regulations, and execute related 
documents to complete the transfer of the real property while reserving 
easements, as necessary, for any existing City owned sewer, storm 
water, and water line infrastructure on the said property.

220864

220864 Fact Sheet

220864 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

General Services

Amending Chapter 2, Code of Ordinances, by enacting Section 2-886, 
dispensing with the requirement that certain improvements erected or to 
be erected upon land belonging to the City be approved by the Municipal 
Art Commission.

220776

220776 Fact Sheet

220776 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

City Manager

Page 3 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43101
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=affa0cf3-8a35-457a-9015-a5ea78b47c9a.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=052589d3-a988-409d-8f22-514d4d94c4c1.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=beae89c7-5f68-44c9-b2de-b64e83a3d7b3.xlsx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42943
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b943e7cb-1c0e-4508-8a51-ecf3596f2ab9.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0fe8a9da-1d23-40a1-959c-c52613a21cb2.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43009
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dfa8994c-abe6-4054-9fd7-c00133ceacfd.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c4607868-5d97-4511-9bdb-e557f0e46f18.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda September 28, 2022

Robinson
Approving and authorizing the City Manager to enter into a master 
agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, 
The Lamar Company, L.L.C., and TLC Properties, Inc. for the grant of 
permanent easements on City properties located in the vicinity of I-70 and 
Highway 40 for the public purpose of facilitating the construction of the 
Buck O’Neil Bridge replacement project; and authorizing City Manager to 
execute easement documents.

220809

220809 No Fact Sheet

220809 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

2. Closed Session

The City provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch? 
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner 
Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google 
Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand 
section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every 
meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be 
prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification Card with the secretary 
and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be 
returned.

Adjournment

Page 4 of 4 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=43053
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d082f496-82d4-4c75-ba08-bd6c5ea27a53.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d9fb307b-92bb-4a16-aa37-aeba2ffd2c12.pdf

